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I. MISSION STATEMENT 
The Sioux City Housing Trust Fund, Inc. was established in 2004 with the mission to provide 
safe and affordable housing for qualified low income residents in Sioux City. 
 
 

II. OVERVIEW 
The Sioux City Housing Trust Fund, Inc. applies annually for a Housing Trust Fund grant from 
the Iowa Finance Authority (IFA). The Sioux City Housing Trust Fund Governing Board uses 
these funds to partner with the City of Sioux City’s Neighborhood Services Office to leverage 
matching funds from the federal U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program. Additional matching funds may be 
contributed by the property owner in the form of cash or sweat equity, insurance payments, or 
other agency funds. The funds are used to implement repairs and rehabilitation work on income 
qualified homes, creating a safe and stable living environment for Sioux City’s low-income 
families. The City’s homeowner rehabilitation program is targeted to low and moderate income 
(LMI) families within the City’s urban renewal areas and targeted LMI neighborhoods. The 
emergency repair program, elderly & disabled repair program and the barrier removal program 
are available city-wide to income qualified residents. The IFA grant funds are dispersed using 
the same requirements and regulations as the City’s federal HUD Community Development 
Block Grant (CDBG) programs. 
 
For each IFA grant that is received the Sioux City Housing Trust Fund Board (Board) enters into 
an Accounting Services and Funding Agreement with the City of Sioux City. The agreement 
specifies that the City will provide assistance in administering the requests for aid, filing 
requests for reimbursements, disbursing funds to recipients and maintaining records. The 
agreement specifies the amount of CDBG funds the City will provide to the Sioux City Housing 
Trust Fund to administer projects and what local match amount the City will be providing toward 
the project. 
 
As a condition of receiving the IFA grants the Board must have an annual audit conducted. The 
City of Sioux City has agreed to pay for this audit as part of the City’s annual audit and it is 
conducted by Williams and Company P.C. 
 
The Board convened three times between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019. The Board activities 
during this fiscal year included the following: 
 

• Completed and closed the State Housing Trust Fund Grant #17-LHTF-01. 

• Applied for, was awarded, and approved an agreement for a new State Housing Trust 
Fund Grant #19-LHTF-04 in the amount of $178,355 from the Iowa Finance Authority.  

• Approved an Accounting Agreement with the City of Sioux City for SHTF #19-LHTF-04. 



• Approved the Sioux City Housing Trust Fund FY 2017-18 Annual Report. 

• Accepted the Annual Financial Report for the year ending June 30, 2018. 

• Submitted Federal Tax Returns for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018.  

• Completed and closed out the grant from the Missouri River Historical Development 
(MRHD) Spring Grant program in the amount of $15,000. Ten homes were assisted. 

• Partnered with the city to conduct a press conference on May 22, 2019 at 2800 Dodge 
Avenue, home of Gary and Eileen Franken, to showcase the use of the MRHD grant and 
IFA funds. 

• Reviewed and approved housing rehabilitation, emergency repair, elderly and disabled 
repair, and barrier removal projects. 
 
 

III. BOARD MEMBERS 
The Sioux City Housing Trust Fund, Inc. is governed by the Sioux City Housing Trust Fund 
Governing Board. The Board consists of nine members representing various organizations and 
areas as shown below. The City of Sioux City provides a city staff person, Michelle Brady, 
Neighborhood Services Project and Financial Coordinator, who is responsible for assisting the 
Board and acting as the Board Secretary. 
 
SC Housing Trust Fund Governing Board Members serving July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018 

• Dan Moore – City Council representative (appointed 1/24/17) 

• Suzan Stewart – Chair and Plan and Zoning representative (appointed 2/11/13) 

• Dr. Robert L. Rasmus – WITCC Board of Directors representative (appointed 3/7/11) 

• Sam Moos – International labor organization representative (appointed 1/7/13) 

• Larry Obermeyer – Member with economic development experience (appointed 9/17/12) 

• Maria Rundquist – Member-at-large (selected by Board – appointed 11/13/12) 

• David Pepin – Member representing the Federal Empowerment Zone eligible area 
(selected by Board – appointed 4/3/14) 

• MacKenzie Reiling – Iowa Workforce Development Center representative (appointed 
1/24/17) 

• Tammy Lee – Member-at-large (selected by Board – appointed 1/24/17) 
 
  



 

IV. ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
A. IFA Grant Agreements – Below is a breakdown of the IFA Local Housing Trust Fund 

(LHTF) grants received, expenditures through June 30, 2019, and their status. 
 
IFA Housing Trust Fund Grants 

Housing Trust 
Fund Grant 

Units 
Affected 

Grant Amount Local 
Match 

Project 
Total 

Contract 
Dates / Status 

 
SHTF #07-10 

 
38 

 
$132,044 

B    $33,011 
A  $762,425 

 
$894,469 

11/1/2006 – 
10/31/2008 

Closed 

 
SHTF #08-01 

 
20 

 
$146,251 

B  $146,251 
A  $378,776 

 
$525,027 

1/1/2008 – 
12/31/2009 

Closed 

 
SHTF #09-02 

 
41 

 
$235,453 

B  $247,000 
A  $409,588 

 
$645,041 

12/1/2008 – 
11/30/2010 

Closed 

 
SHTF #10-17 

 
39 

 
$182,807 

B  $182,807 
A  $464,718 

 
$647,525 

1/1/2010 – 
2/14/2012 

Closed 

 
SHTF #11-20 

 
37 

 
$182,807 

B  $182,807 
A  $407,281 

 
$590,088 

8/20/2010 – 
6/30/2012 

Closed 

 
SHTF #12-16 

 
34 

 
$157,684 

B  $157,684 
A  $324,949 

 
$482,633 

1/1/12 – 
12/16/14  
Closed 

 
SHTF #13-27 

 
33 

 
$172,684 

B  $172,684 
A  $233,991 

 
$406,675 

1/1/13 – 
12/16/14 
Closed 

 
SHTF #14-04 

 
28 

 
$234,697 

B  $234,697 
A  $349,984 

 
$584,681 

1/1/14 – 
6/30/15  
Closed 

 
SHTF #15-07 

 
23 

 
$209,892 

B  $209,892 
A  $337,300 

 
$547,192 

1/1/15 – 
6/30/16  
Closed 

 
SHTF #16-07 

 
27 

 
$178,355 

B  $178,355 
A  $218,430 

 
$396,785 

1/1/16 – 
5/17/17  
Closed 

SHTF  
#17-LHTF-01 

 
22 

 
$170,087 

B  $170,087 
A  $274,609 

 
$444,696 

1/1/17 – 
6/30/18  
Closed 

SHTF  
#18-LHTF-04 

 
18 

B  $199,026 
A  $171,566 

B  $199,026 
A  $241,897 

 
$413,463 

1/1/18 –  
6/30/19 Open 

SHTF 
#19-LHTF-04 

 
4 

B  $178,355 
A  $19,387 

B  $178,355 
A  $36,427 

 
$55,814 

1/1/19 –  
6/30/20 Open 

 
Totals to Date 

 
364 

B $2,380,142 
A $2,193,714 

B $2,292,656 
A $4,440,375 

 
$6,634,089 

 

    B – Budgeted  A – Actual   
 



The Sioux City Housing Trust Fund, Inc. has been awarded thirteen IFA grants to date totaling 
$2,380,142. Eleven of the grant agreements are finished and closed out. The twelfth agreement 
is open and is approximately 90% complete. The thirteenth agreement is open and is 
approximately 15% complete. As of the end of this fiscal year the grant funds have impacted 
364 units with total projects costing $6,634,089. The $2,380,142 in expended grant funds 
leveraged $4,440,375 in CDBG and other matching funds; a 1 to 2 ratio more than was required 
of the grant agreements.  
 
SHTF #07-10 – This was the first IFA grant the Sioux City Housing Trust Fund received in the 
amount of $132,044 with a required match of $33,011. The Board had placed a limit of $5,000 
per project with the purpose of using the grant on as many projects as possible. The Board 
leveraged matching funds in the amount of $762,425, $729,414 more than required! This 
affected 38 housing projects which included 4 sewer repairs, 2 handicap ramps, 1 
elderly/disabled emergency repair, and 31 homeowner housing rehabs, totaling $894,469.  
 
SHTF #08-01 – The focus of this IFA grant was on homeowner housing rehab, of which the lead 
based paint requirement was identified as a large need. The limit per project was increased to 
$10,000 which enabled the City to partner with the $25,000 CDBG limit and make a number of 
projects viable, so all the needed health and safety issues could be addressed. There were 20 
projects completed using the $146,251 IFA grant which leveraged $378,776, $232,525 more 
than the required match. The 20 projects included 1 handicap ramp, 1 sewer repair, and 18 
homeowner housing rehabs. 
 
SHTF #09-02 – The focus of this $235,453 IFA grant was expanded to include the city-wide 
emergency repair program for low income families. The grant agreement required a $247,000 
match but the actual match amount was $409,588, $162,588 more than required. There were 
41 housing rehab projects completed totaling $645,041. These 41 projects included 1 sewer 
repair, 1 elderly/disabled emergency repair, 2 handicap ramps, 14 city-wide emergency repairs, 
and 23 homeowner housing rehabs. 
 
SHTF #10-17 – The Board completed implementing the $182,807 IFA grant that it received in 
2010 with a required match of $182,807. A total of 39 houses received rehabilitation which 
included 5 ramps, 17 emergency repairs, and 17 homeowner housing rehabs. This IFA grant 
exceeded its required $182,807 match with a total match of $464,718 for projects totaling 
$647,525. 
 
SHTF #11-20 – The Board completed the $182,807 IFA grant that it received in 2011 with a 
required match of $182,807. A total of 37 houses received rehabilitation which included 10 
ramps, 9 emergency repairs, and 18 homeowner housing rehabs. The $182,807 in IFA funds 
were matched with $407,281 for projects totaling $590,088. 
 
SHTF #12-16 – This $157,684 IFA grant that was received in 2012 is completed. There was a 
required match of $157,684 which was exceeded with an actual match of $324,949.  A total of 
34 houses received rehabilitation: 9 ramps/handicap accessible, 14 emergency repairs, and 11 
homeowner housing rehabs. The program assisted 14 extremely low income families for a total 
of $50,134, which was more than the budgeted $47,305. The 34 projects came to a total of 
$482,633. 
 
SHTF #13-27 – The January 2013 IFA grant for $172,684, with a required match of $172,684, is 
completed.  33 houses received rehabilitation which included 6 ramps, 18 emergency repairs, 
and 9 homeowner housing rehabs. The program assisted 17 extremely low income families 



(30% of medium income) for a total of $72,651, which was 40% more than the required 
$51,805. The 33 projects came to a total of $406,675 and had a match of $233,911. 
 
SHTF #14-04 – The Board completed the $234,697 IFA grant that was awarded in January 
2014 and which required a match of $234,697.  A total of 28 houses received rehabilitation 
which included 11 homeowner housing rehabs, 13 emergency repairs, and four ramps.  The 
program assisted 15 extremely low income families for a total of $100,398, which was 42% 
more than the required $70,409. The 28 projects came to a total of $584,681 which included a 
match of $349,984. 
 
SHTF #15-07 – The Board was awarded a $209,892 IFA grant in January 2015 which required 
a match of $209,892.  A total of 23 houses received rehabilitation assistance with $209,892 in 
IFA grant funds, and $337,300 in match funds for projects totaling $547,192. Matching funds 
included CDBG funds of $227,150, Federal Home Loan Bank funds of $38,850, City funds of 
$22,735, and volunteer match of $1,340. The 23 completed projects include six emergency 
repairs, six elderly & disabled repairs and eleven housing rehabilitations. Ten of the projects 
assisted extremely low income families (30% of median income) for a total of $79,262 in IFA 
funds. 
 
SHTF #16-07 – The Board was awarded a $178,355 IFA grant in January 2016 which required 
a match of $178,355.  A total of 27 houses received rehabilitation assistance with $178,355 in 
IFA grant funds, and $218,430 in match funds for projects totaling $396,785. Matching funds 
included CDBG funds of $157,324, Federal Home Loan Bank funds of $48,945, Wells Fargo 
Grant funds of $5,000, and homeowner contributions of $7,161. The projects include nine 
emergency repairs, thirteen elderly & disabled repairs and five housing rehabilitations. Eleven of 
the projects assisted extremely low income families (30% of median income) for a total of 
$58,936 in IFA funds which exceeded the required $53,507. 
 
SHTF #17-LHTF-01 – The Board was awarded a $170,087 IFA grant in January 2017 which 
required a match of $170,087. $51,026 of the grant funds were to be targeted to extremely low 
income families.  A total of 22 projects took advantage of the $170,087 IFA grant funds, and 
$274,609 in match funds for projects totaling $444,696. The projects included ten elderly & 
disabled repairs, five city-wide emergency repairs, one barrier removal, and six housing 
rehabilitations. Ten of the projects assisted extremely low income families (30% of median 
income) for a total of $52,470 in IFA funds. 
 
SHTF #18-LHTF-04 – The Board was awarded a $199,026 IFA grant in January 2018 which 
requires a match of $199,026. $59,708 of the grant funds must be targeted to extremely low 
income families.  As of the end of the fiscal year 18 projects have used $171,566 in IFA grant 
funds, and $241,897 in match funds for projects totaling $413,463. The projects include two 
elderly & disabled repairs, ten city-wide emergency repairs, and six housing rehabilitations. 
Eight of the projects assisted extremely low income families (30% of median income) for a total 
of $35,000 in IFA funds. 
 
SHTF #19-LHTF-04 – The Board was awarded a $178,355 IFA grant in January 2019 which 
requires a match of $178,355. $53,507 of the grant funds must be targeted to extremely low 
income families.  Projects have started being utilized out of this grant. Four projects have used 
$19,387 in IFA grant funds, and $36,427 in match funds for projects totaling $55,814. The 
projects include one elderly & disabled repair, one city-wide emergency repairs, and two barrier 
removals. 
 



 
Four homeowner housing rehabilitation projects are showcased in the attachments. 
 
B. Wells Fargo Housing Foundation Homeownership Counseling Grant Program 
The Sioux City Housing Trust Fund has received one grant from the Wells Fargo Housing 
Foundation Homeownership Counseling Grant Program. 
 

Units 
Completed 

Grant 
Amount 

Match Project 
Total 

Contract Dates / Status 

3 $5,000 $61,047 $66,047 4/20/16 Award, Closed 

 
 
C. Siouxland Community Foundation 
The Sioux City Housing Trust Fund has received one grant from the Siouxland Community 
Foundation in January 2017, to assist low income elderly and/or disabled home owners.  
 

Units 
Completed 

Grant 
Amount 

Match Project 
Total 

Contract Dates / Status 

5 $2,500 $29,165 $31,665 Award 4/1/17; Closed 12/17 

 
D. Missouri River Historical Development, Inc. 
The Sioux City Housing Trust Fund has received a grant from the Missouri River Historical 
Development, Inc. on May 16, 2018, in the amount of $15,000.  The one year grant was to be 
used to make improvements to ten homes owned by elderly and/or disabled residents in Sioux 
City. Ten projects were completed which leveraged $156,052 in matching funds. 
 

Units 
Completed 

Grant 
Amount 

Match Project 
Total 

Contract Dates / Status 

10 $15,000 $156,052 $171,052 Award 5/16/18; Closed 5/22/19 

 
E. Sioux City Housing Trust Fund Donations Fund 
The Sioux City Housing Trust Fund received $235,000 in donations; $225,000 from Nustyle 
Development Corporation and $10,000 from Arch Icon Construction Corporation. The Trust 
Fund contributed $225,000 to Aberdeen Apartments, 1120 Nebraska Street, on 3/14/2018. The 
Trust Fund adopted a policy on the use of the remaining $10,000. It is to be used as gap 
financing for the same type of housing rehabilitation and repair projects the IFA grant funds are 
used for with a cap of $1,000 per project. A $6 donation was received 5/23/19 from the Wells 
Fargo Your Cause program. Below is a summary of the use of the $10,006 amount. 
 

Units 
Completed 

Amount Match Project 
Totals 

Encumbered 
Contracts 

Donation 
Fund Balance 

6 $4,402 $138,020 $142,422 $0 $5,604 

 
F. Aberdeen Apartments aka Central Annex 
On 11/15/16 the Sioux City Housing Trust Fund Board was approached by Arch Icon 
Development with a request to participate the conversion of the old Central High School Annex 
building into 46 apartments of which 41 are for low income households. On 1/17/18, the Trust 
Fund received a donation of $235,000 from Nustyle Development Corporation. The Trust Fund 
donated the $225,000 to The Aberdeen Apartments on 2/1/18. Construction of the apartments 
were completed 4/17/2019 and leased up quickly. 41 of the 46 apartments are targeted toward 



low income households, of which four are HOME funded, and five apartments are market rate. 
The total project was $11,478,345. 
 
 

V. NON-PROFIT STATUS 
The Sioux City Housing Trust Fund Governing Board was established on October 25, 2004, and 
the initial Articles of Incorporation were filed with the Iowa Secretary of State on September 1, 
2006. The Sioux City Housing Trust Fund, Inc. received a non-profit 501(c)(3) designation on 
April 17, 2008, from the Internal Revenue Service.  
 
On February 14, 2012, the Sioux City Housing Trust Fund Governing Board approved 
Resolution Number 2012-21 approving a change of Accounting Period to end June 30th from the 
previous ending date of October 30th. A short Accounting Period took place from October 1, 
2011 to June 30, 2012 and the next full Accounting Period will be July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013.  
 
 

VI. GOALS 
The Sioux City Housing Trust Fund, Inc. seeks to provide safe and affordable housing for low 
income residents in Sioux City and have set the following goals for FY 2018-19. 
 

➢ Improve the housing stock in the City’s urban renewal areas and LMI residential 
neighborhoods. 

➢ Meet the emergency housing needs of the elderly and disabled within the City. 
➢ Meet the emergency housing needs of the low income homeowners within the City. 
➢ Apply for Housing Trust Fund Grants from the Iowa Finance Authority. 
➢ Explore and pursue additional funding opportunities to leverage with the Sioux City 

Housing Trust Fund grant funds.  
➢ Educate the public and stakeholders regarding the role of the Sioux City Housing Trust 

Fund, Inc. 
➢ Meet at least quarterly and more often as needed to conduct business. 
➢ Include on the City of Sioux City’s web site information about the Sioux City Housing 

Trust Fund, Inc. 
 
 

VII. ATTACHMENTS 
 

Housing Rehabilitation Projects 

• Jones Street Urban Renewal Area Home Owner Housing Rehabilitation Project 
o 1509 Virginia Street 

• Rose Hill Urban Renewal Area Home Owner Housing Rehabilitation Project 
o 19 14th Street 

• Emergency Repair Project – Roof Replacement 
o 1509 Virginia Street 

• Emergency Repair Project – Sewer Line Replacement 
o 19 14th Street 

 
 
 
 
  



HOMEOWNER HOUSING REHABILITATION PROJECT 
Jones Street Urban Renewal Area 

 
1509 Virginia Street 
 
$45,650 Total project 
$20,000 IFA funds (Grant No 18-LHTF-04) 
$25,000 CDBG Deferred Payment Loan 
$     650 HTF Donations fund 
 
Before 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Rehab Work – The rehab work on 1509 Virginia Street 
included removal of old chimney, soffit and fascia, siding, 
gutters, windows and doors, electric, plumbing, and 
bathroom.  
 
 
After 

 

  



HOMEOWNER HOUSING REHABILITATION PROJECT 
Rose Hill Urban Renewal Area 

 
 
19 14th Street 
 
$47,755 Total project 
$12,755 IFA funds (Grant No 18-LHTF-04) 
$25,000 CDBG Deferred Payment Loan 
$10,000 City Phase 2 Loan 
 
Rehab Work – The rehab work on 19 14th  Street included new siding, roof, gutters, windows 
and doors. 
 
 
   Before 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 After 
 
 
 
  



CITY WIDE EMERGENCY REPAIR PROJECT 
Roof Replacement 

 
221 S. Leonard Street 
 
$12,000 Total project 
$5,000 IFA funds (Grant No 17-LHTF-01) 
$5,000 CDBG Deferred Payment Loan 
$1,500 Missouri River Historical Development grant 
$   500 HTF Donations funds 
 
Before 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
After 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



CITY WIDE EMERGENCY REPAIR PROJECT 
Sewer Line Replacement 

 
 
1425 Irene Street 
 
$10,000 Total project 
$5,000 IFA funds (Grant No 18-LHTF-04) 
$5,000 CDBG Deferred Payment Loan 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 


